
Licensing Committee 
 

 
 Wednesday, 2nd June 2010 

at 9.30 am 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Conference Room 3 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Parnell (Chair) 

Councillor Baillie 
Councillor Drake 
Councillor Fitzgerald 
Councillor Harris 
Councillor Letts 
Councillor McEwing 
Councillor Norris 
Councillor Odgers 
Councillor Osmond 
Councillor Rayment 
Councillor Thomas 
Councillor Willacy 
 

 
 Contacts 

 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Keith Turner 
Tel: 023 8083 2418 
Email: keith.turner@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 Assistant Solicitor to the Council  
Richard Ivory  
Tel. 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
The Committee publishes and 
implements a statement of licensing 
policy. It appoints Sub-Committees to 
deal with individual licensing 
applications and associated matters 
for which the Council as Licensing 
Authority is responsible.  
 

Smoking policy – The Council 
operates a no-smoking policy in all 
civic buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones – Please turn off 
your mobile telephone whilst in the 
meeting.  
 

Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, 
members of the public may address 
the meeting about any report on the 
agenda for the meeting in which they 
have a relevant interest. 
 

Fire Procedure – Should the fire 
alarm sound during the meeting leave 
the building by the nearest available 
exit and assemble in the Civic Centre 
forecourt car park.  
 

Southampton City Council’s Six 
Priorities 
 

• Providing good value, high quality 
services 

• Getting the City working 

• Investing in education and training 

• Keeping people safe 

• Keeping the City clean and green 

• Looking after people 

 

Access – Access is available for 
disabled people. Please contact the 
Democratic Support Officer who will 
help to make any necessary 
arrangements.  
 
 
Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 
2010/11  
 
Meetings of the Committee are held 
as and when required. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

CONDUCT OF MEETING 
 
Terms of Reference  

 
Business to be discussed 

 
The terms of reference of the Licensing 
Committee are contained in Part 3 
(Schedule 2) of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

Only those items listed on the attached agenda 
may be considered at this meeting. 
 

Rules of Procedure 
 

Quorum 
 

The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution. 
 

The minimum number of appointed Members 
required to be in attendance to hold the 
meeting is 5. 
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 

 

Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, both 
the existence and nature of any “personal” or “prejudicial” interests they may have in relation 
to matters for consideration on this Agenda. 
 

Personal Interests 
A Member must regard himself or herself as having a personal interest in any matter:  

 
(i) if the matter relates to an interest in the Member’s register of interests; or 

(ii) if a decision upon a matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting to a greater 
extent than other Council Tax payers, ratepayers and inhabitants of the District, the 
wellbeing or financial position of himself or herself, a relative or a friend or:- 

(a) any employment or business carried on by such person; 
(b) any person who employs or has appointed such a person, any firm in which 

such a person is a partner, or any company of which such a person is a 
director; 

(c) any corporate body in which such a person has a beneficial interest in a class 
of securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 

(d) any body listed in Article 14(a) to (e) in which such a person holds a position 
of general control or management. 

 
A Member must disclose a personal interest. 

 
Prejudicial Interests 

Having identified a personal interest, a Member
[...]
, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, 
(also known as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on 
an annual basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, 
pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s website at  
www.southampton.gov.uk/council/meeting-papers  

 

1 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 To elect a Vice-Chair for the 2010/2011 municipal year.  
 

2 APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive any apologies.  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 
NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Committee 
Administrator prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
 

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 
To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th 
March 2010 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  

  
6 PROPOSED VARIATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES  

 
 Report of the Solicitor to the Council regarding the proposed variation of the table of 

fares for Hackney Carriages, attached.  
 

7 LICENSING FEES (HACKNEY CARRIAGES AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES)   
 

 Report of the Solicitor to the Council regarding the proposed increase in fees for the 
grant and renewal of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licences, attached.  
 

8 BTEC QUALIFICATIONS  
 

 Report of the Solicitor to the Council regarding qualifications for taxi and private hire 
drivers, attached.  
 
 

Monday, 24 May 2010 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



7  

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11th MARCH 2010 

 

Present:  

Councillor Parnell (Chair)  

Councillors Baillie, Mrs Blatchford, Cunio, Fitzgerald, Letts, Osmond, Thomas and Willacy. 

Apologies: Councillors Drake, Galton, Norris and Odgers. 

 

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

  RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 17th 
December 2009 be approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the 
minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 

 

12. LICENSING FEES 

 The Committee considered the report of the Solicitor to the Council seeking authority 
to vary certain fees relevant to specific areas of licensing activities, attached (Copy of 
the minutes circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).  

  

  RESOLVED that the Solicitor to the Council be authorised to publish and in 
the absence of the receipt of any representation implement the amended fees 
structure as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.   

 

13. TRADE REQUEST FOR PROPOSED VARIATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
FARES 

 The Committee considered a report of the Solicitor to the Council setting out the 
details of a request for a varied table of fares received from the Southampton 
Hackney Association, attached. (Copy of the minutes circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 

 Mr Hall, Southampton Hackney Association and Mr Johnson, Southampton Trade 
Association were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  

  RESOLVED that the Solicitor to the Council be authorised to advertise the 
variation of Hackney Carriage fares proposed by the Southampton Hackney 
Carriage Association for public consultation as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

 

[...]
ENTIALITY

NOT APPLICABLE 

SUMMARY

A proposal for a varied table of fares has been received from the Southampton 
Hackney Association. The request is similar to that considered and rejected by the 
Licensing Committee in August 2009. 

This report sets out the details of the request and its effect on the taxi fare structure. 

At this stage the committee only needs to consider whether the matter should go out 
to public consultation rather than consider any objections tabled. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To consider and determine a request on behalf of the Southampton taxi trade 
for the variation of the table of fares for the hire of hackney carriages in 
Southampton.

(ii) If the committee is minded to vary the table of fares to authorise the Solicitor 
to the Council to advertise any proposed variation in the table of fares. 

(iii) If the committee is minded to vary the table of fares, that, subject to 
consideration of any objections to the advertisement, the variation shall come 
into effect on 10th May 2010. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.  The table of fares for the hire of hackney carriages in Southampton was last 
revised with effect from 14th July 2008. 

2.  The Southampton Hackney Association, representing 126 individuals holding 
Southampton hackney carriage proprietors’ and drivers’ licences as at 
January 2010, has now requested that consideration be given to revising the 
table of fares in the light of increases in their business costs, in particular: 

 insurance 

 docks permits 

 replacement vehicles 

 the effect of additional hackney carriage licences 

 vehicle servicing 

and other increases in the cost of living since the last variation of the table of  

20100311 Hackney Carriage Fares 2010 
1

APPENDIX 1

Appendix 1



fares. The trade can submit a proposal at any time and the committee is 
bound by law to consider it. 

CONSULTATION

3.  The consultation process specified in the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976
[...]
illor B Parnell

Chair Licensing Committee

Southampton City Council

31
st

March 2010

Dear Cllr. Parnell,

Reference: Fare Variation Proposed by the Southampton Hackney Association (SHA)

The Southampton Trade Association (STA) wishes to object to the fare variation proposed by

the Southampton Hackney Association (SHA).

The STA’s objection to a fare variation is based on the results of a recent survey of its

members. The majority of those surveyed were against a fare variation (increase) at the

present time.

Re: Recommended increases in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fees

The STA wishes to object to the recommended increases in Hackney Carriage and Private

Hire licence fees.

The STA’s objection to the increase in fees: If the STA considers that fares should not be

increased at the present time neither should fees. Especially, when such a large reduction in

fees has been recommended in other areas of licensing.

The STA want you to take these objections into consideration when you revisit these issues.

I wish to make representation on behalf of the STA membership when the Licensing

Committee reconsiders these matters.

Yours sincerely,

Clive Johnson

STA Chairman

APPENDIX 2
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  LICENSING COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: LICENSING FEES (HACKNEY CARRIAGES AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES) 

DATE OF DECISION: 2 JUNE 2010 

REPORT OF: SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

AUTHOR: Name:  Richard Black Tel: 023 8083 3523 

 E-mail: richard.black@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

A report on the proposed increase in fees for the grant and renewal of hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicle licences was initially considered by the Licensing 
Committee on 11th March 2010. 

The original report is attached at Appendix 1. 

Any amendment to fees in relation to the grant and renewal of such licences are 
required to be advertised in the local press by way of public consultation. 

The public notice was published in the Southern Daily Echo on Wednesday 24th 
March 2010 with a closing date for objections of 21st April 2010. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To consider and determine the proposal to increase the fees for the 
grant and renewal of hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
licences;  

 (ii) To increase the fees, as proposed, so as to reflect the costs of the 
service. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The proposed increases in fees reflect the increased costs in providing the 
service since the previous revision in 2007. 

2. Fees for hackney carriages and private hire vehicles are ring-fenced and 
cannot be cross-subsidised from income received in respect of other licensing 
functions. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The public notice was published in the Southern Daily Echo on Wednesday 
24th March 2010. 

4. On the 31st March 2010 Mr. Clive Johnson, the Chairman of the Southampton 
Trade Association (STA), wrote objecting to the proposed fees.  A copy of his 
letter is attached at Appendix 2. 

5. The objection is on the basis of the STA objecting to the proposed increase in 
fares and that other, wholly unrelated, fees have been substantially reduced. 

Agenda Item 7



 2

 

6. Fees in relation to hackney carriages and private hire vehicles are levied to 
finance the administrative function of issuing those licences and enforcement 
work specific to them. 

7. Fees generated from other licensing functions cannot, as a matter of law, be 
used to cross-subsidise activity in relation to hackney carriages and private 
hire vehicles. 

8. Although Mr Johnson’s letter states that he objects to the proposed fee 
increase on behalf of the STA, he has produced no evidence of consultation 
with the members of that organisation and gives no substantive details to 
support the objection. 

9. Mr Johnson has been invited to submit detailed information in support of his 
objection, but has indicate
[...]
ti
o

n
0

1
 S

e
p

 2
0

0
7

N
/A

N
/A

T
ra

n
s
fe

r
0

1
 S

e
p

 2
0

0
7

N
/A

N
/A

C
h

a
n

g
e

 o
f 

n
a

m
e

0
1

 S
e

p
 2

0
0

7
N

/A
N

/A

C
o

p
y
 o

f 
p

e
rm

it
0

1
 S

e
p

 2
0

0
7

N
/A

N
/A

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 1



Appendix 2 

Authority Hackney Carriage Private Hire Vehicle 

Portsmouth £160 £160

Gosport £190 £190

Eastleigh £180 £180

Basingstoke £210 £210

IOW £228 £228

Brighton and Hove £180 £157

Bath £330 £283

Bristol £177 £177

Oxford £351 £262

Exeter £215 £220

Southampton £165 (proposed) £165 (proposed) 

APPENDIX 1



Clive Johnson

Chair

Southampton Trade Association (STA)

Councillor B Parnell

Chair Licensing Committee

Southampton City Council

31
st

March 2010

Dear Cllr. Parnell,

Reference: Fare Variation Proposed by the Southampton Hackney Association (SHA)

The Southampton Trade Association (STA) wishes to object to the fare variation proposed by

the Southampton Hackney Association (SHA).

The STA’s objection to a fare variation is based on the results of a recent survey of its

members. The majority of those surveyed were against a fare variation (increase) at the

present time.

Re: Recommended increases in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fees

The STA wishes to object to the recommended increases in Hackney Carriage and Private

Hire licence fees.

The STA’s objection to the increase in fees: If the STA considers that fares should not be

increased at the present time neither should fees. Especially, when such a large reduction in

fees has been recommended in other areas of licensing.

The STA want you to take these objections into consideration when you revisit these issues.

I wish to make representation on behalf of the STA membership when the Licensing

Committee reconsiders these matters.

Yours sincerely,

Clive Johnson

STA Chairman

APPENDIX 2
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  LICENSING COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: BTEC QUALIFICATIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 2 JUNE 2010 

REPORT OF: SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

AUTHOR: Name:  Richard Black Tel: 023 8083 3523 

 E-mail: richard.black@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

To seek members’ support to approve a further training provider that offers a similar 
qualification to the Edexcel Level 2 BTEC Award in Transporting Passengers by Taxi 
and Private Hire. 

To delegate authority to the Solicitor to the Council to approve further similar 
qualifications if they meet the current criteria. 

To waive the requirement for drivers, who are currently licensed by Southampton City 
Council as either Hackney Carriage or Private Hire drivers and have held such licence 
for in excess of three years, to undertake a BTEC or similar qualification when making 
application for the alternate licence. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the EDI (Educational Development International) certificate 
in road passenger transport (taxi). 

 (ii) To delegate authority to Solicitor to the Council to approve further 
similar qualifications. 

 (iii) To alter the policy for driver criteria in order that suitably qualified 
licensed drivers can apply for an alternate drivers licence without the 
need to undertake an approved qualification and to delegate authority 
to the Solicitor to the Council to authorise the wording of such 
amendment. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1 There are a number of Training Organisations who offer similar qualifications 
the overriding concern should be for the Council to be inclusive in its 
approach to other qualifications, provided the standard meets the relevant 
criteria. 

2 In order to prevent delays and expedite approval of suitable qualifications. 

3 To ensure applications by existing drivers are not unnecessarily impeded by 
unreasonable requirements. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4 The Licensing Committee approved the requirement for the Edexcel BTEC 
qualification in August 2009 as a matter of policy for new drivers. At the time 
there were no other obvious qualifications on offer.  The EDI qualification, 

Agenda Item 8



 2

however, has since been recommended to the Licensing Team and, given 
that its content is to all intents and purposes the same as the Edexcel 
qualification it would appear that the approval of another qualification extends 
the available options to potential drivers. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue 

5 None 

Property/Other 

6 None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory Power to undertake the proposals in the report:  

7 Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and Local Government ( Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 

Other Legal Implications: 

8 None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9 None 

 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the 
Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. None  

Background documents available for inspection at: Licensing Office, Southbrook 

Rise       

FORWARD PLAN No: N/A KEY DECISION? NO 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: N/A 

 


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 Proposed Variation Of Hackney Carriage Fares
	6-Hackney Carriage Fares 2010-Appendix1
	6-Hackney Carriage Fares 2010 - Appendix 2

	7 Licensing Fees (Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles)
	7-Fees- HCandPHV-Appendix1
	7-Fees- HCandPHV-Appendix2

	8 BTEC Qualifications



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 JUNE 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Parnell (Chair), Baillie, Drake, Harris, Norris, Osmond, 
Rayment, Thomas and Willacy (Vice-Chair) 
 

  

Apologies: Councillors Fitzgerald, Letts, McEwing and Odgers 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Willacy be elected Vice-Chair of the Committee for 
the 2010/2011 Municipal Year. 

 
2. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2010 be signed 
as a correct record. (Copy of the minutes circulated with the Agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 

 
4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Rules, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
at a predetermined point in respect of any consideration of the following matters 
whilst the Committee reached its decision. 

 
5. PROPOSED VARIATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES  

The Committee considered the report of the Solicitor to the Council regarding the result 
of the public consultation regarding an application from the Southampton Hackney 
Association for a variation of the table of fares as authorised for advertisement and 
public consultation at the last meeting held on 11 March 2010. (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).  
 
Mr Hall, Southampton Hackney Carriage Association (proposer) and Mr Johnson, 
Southampton Trade Association (Objector) together with Mr May, Driver were present 
and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
   

RESOLVED that the application for the variation of Hackney Carriage 
fares proposed by the Southampton Hackney Carriage be refused.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
That owing to the clear difference of opinion regarding an increase in fares within the 
Taxi Trade there was insufficient evidence to warrant an increase in fares at this time.    
 
 
 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

6. LICENSING FEES (HACKNEY CARRIAGES AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES)  

The Committee considered a report of the Solicitor to the Council proposing an 
increase in fees for the grant and renewal of hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
licences as authorised for advertisement for public consultation at the last meeting held 
on 11 March 2010. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 
Mr C Johnson, Chair of the Southampton Trade Association (STA), objector was 
present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the Committee. 
 

RESOLVED that revised fees as advertised and set out in the appendices of the 
original report be approved. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The application for an increase in fees reflected increased costs of providing the service 
since the previous revision in November 2007.  
  
 

7. BTEC QUALIFICATIONS  

The Committee considered the report of the Solicitor to the Council seeking approval 
for a further training provider offering a similar qualification to the Edexcel Level 2 
BTEC Award in Transporting Passengers by Taxi and Private Hire. (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).  
 

RESOLVED  
 
(i) that the EDI (Educational Development International) Certificate In Road 

Passenger Transport (taxi) be approved as a training Provider; 
(ii) that authority be delegated to the Solicitor to the Council to approve 

further similar qualifications; and  
(iii) that authority to amend the policy in respect of driver criteria in order that 

suitably qualified licensed drivers can apply for an alternative drivers 
licence without the need to undertake an approved qualification be 
delegated to the Solicitor to the Council in consultation with the Chair to 
authorise the wording of such an amendment.      

 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The Committee accepted that the market was a changing one with more providers likely 
to become available that meet the relevant criteria. Accordingly it was appropriate that 
the authority be delegated to approve additional providers. Likewise the Committee 
accepted that in the circumstances as set out in the report the requirement for the 
qualification was not necessary in every case (i.e. previous experience) and that the 
policy be amended by wording to be agreed by the Solicitor to the Council.  
  
 
 

 
 


